Transition date fair valuation
On the transition date, the Group measured all financial assets (other than cash and other receivables)
at their fair value in accordance with IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement.

A3.1.3 Other matters
It should be noted that the cash flows and underlying capital generation of the Group’s businesses are
unaffected by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9, and the standards have little or no impact on the Group's solvency
performance metrics under the Bermuda Solvency Capital Requirement (BSCR) model.

Athora 2023 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements 91

A. Material accounting policies (continued)
A3. Adoption of new accounting pronouncements in 2023 (continued)
A3.1.4 Quantitative impact
The impact on implementation of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023 is set out below:

Transition from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 Transition from IAS 39 to
IFRS 9

IFRS 4 /
IAS 39 at 31
December

2022

Measureme
nt period

adjustment

Removal of
IFRS 4

IFRS 17
fulfilment
cashflows

IFRS 17
CSM

Tax
effect

IFRS 17

Re-
measure

-ment
effect

Re-
classi-

fication

Tax
effect

(IFRS 9)

IFRS 17 /
IFRS 9 at 1

January
2023

Note H2 A B C F D E F
ASSETS
Intangible assets 140 2 (24) 118
Property and equipment 72 72
Investment properties 2,214 2,214
Financial assets 61,774 (90) (1,641) 18,020 78,063
Investments held in respect
of investment contract
liabilities and third parties 18,581 (12,678) 5,903
Investments in associates 41 41

Reinsurance contract
assets 35 (35) 12 12
Deferred tax assets 987 4 (330) 418 1,079
Current tax assets 38 38

Loans and advances due
from banks (obsolete under
IFRS 9) 5,321 (5,321) —
Receivables and other
assets 1,407 6 (387) 15 1,041
Cash and cash equivalents 1,315 1,315
Total assets 91,925 12 (536) 12 — (330) (1,641) 36 418 89,896

EQUITY
Share capital and share
premium 3,833 3,833
Retained earnings 951 58,350 (54,205) (2,431) (342) (1,641) (1,984) 418 (884)
Other capital reserves (1,980) 1,984 4
Common shareholders'
equity 2,804 — 58,350 (54,205) (2,431) (342) (1,641) — 418 2,953
Preferred shares 800 800
Shareholders’ equity 3,604 — 58,350 (54,205) (2,431) (342) (1,641) — 418 3,753
Non-controlling interest 267 267
Total equity 3,871 — 58,350 (54,205) (2,431) (342) (1,641) — 418 4,020

LIABILITIES

Insurance provisions
(obsolete under IFRS 17) 44,839 14 (44,853)
Insurance contract liabilities
(new per IFRS 17) 53,846 2,705 56,551
Reinsurance contract
liabilities (new per IFRS 17) 371 (274) 97
Investment contract
liabilities and liabilities for
account of third parties 19,175 (13,272) 5,903
Pension scheme liabilities 542 542
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,892 1,892
Other financial liabilities 20,326 (170) 36 20,192

Deferred tax liabilities 19 12 31
Income tax payable 10 10
Other liabilities and
accruals 1,215 (2) (591) 622
Provisions 36 36
Total liabilities 88,054 12 (58,886) 54,217 2,431 12 — 36 — 85,876
Total equity and liabilities 91,925 12 (536) 12 — (330) (1,641) 36 418 89,896

92 Athora 2023 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements

A. Material accounting policies (continued)
A3. Adoption of new accounting pronouncements in 2023 (continued)
A3.1.4 Quantitative impact (continued)

The impact on transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on 1 January 2022 is set out below:
Transition from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 Transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

IFRS 4 /
IAS 39 at 31
December

2021

Removal
of IFRS 4

IFRS 17
fulfilment
cashflows

IFRS 17
CSM

Tax
effect

IFRS 17

Re-
measurement

effect

Re-
classification

Tax effect
(IFRS 9)

IFRS 17 /
IFRS 9 at 1

January
2022

A B C F D E F
ASSETS
Intangible assets 95 95

Property and equipment 77 77

Investment properties 1,994 1,994

Financial assets 55,812 (84) 48 15,426 71,202

Investments held in respect of
investment contract liabilities and
third parties 20,007 (15,037) 4,970

Investments in associates 123 123

Reinsurance contract assets 34 (34) 14 14

Deferred tax assets 587 181 (9) 759

Current tax assets 8 8
Loans and advances due from
banks (obsolete under IFRS 9) 390 (390) —

Receivables and other assets 1,246 (344) (8) 894

Cash and cash equivalents 1,077 1,077
Non-current assets or disposal
groups classified as held-for-sale 41 41

Total assets 81,491 (462) 14 — 181 48 (9) (9) 81,254

EQUITY
Share capital and share premium 3,305 3,305

Retained earnings 520 61,955 (60,594) (2,253) 216 48 77 (9) (40)

Other capital reserves 90 (77) 13

Common shareholders' equity 3,915 61,955 (60,594) (2,253) 216 48 — (9) 3,278

Preferred shares 566 566

Shareholders’ equity 4,481 61,955 (60,594) (2,253) 216 48 — (9) 3,844

Non-controlling interest 334 334

Total equity 4,815 61,955 (60,594) (2,253) 216 48 — (9) 4,178

LIABILITIES
Insurance provisions (obsolete
under IFRS 17) 46,230 (46,230) —
Insurance contract liabilities (new
per IFRS 17) — 59,981 2,443 62,424
Reinsurance contract liabilities
(new per IFRS 17) — 627 (190) 437

Investment contract liabilities and
liabilities for account of third
parties 20,478 (15,508) 4,970

Pension scheme liabilities 763 763

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,598 1,598

Other financial liabilities 6,409 (231) 25 6,203

Deferred tax liabilities 104 (35) — 69

Income tax payable 24 24

Other liabilities and accruals 974 (448) (34) 492

Provisions 57 57
Liabilities in disposal groups
classified as held for sale 39 39

Total liabilities 76,676 (62,417) 60,608 2,253 (35) — (9) — 77,076

Total equity and liabilities 81,491 (462) 14 — 181 48 (9) (9) 81,254

Athora 2023 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements 93

A. Material accounting policies (continued)
A3. Adoption of new accounting pronouncements in 2023 (continued)
A3.1.4 Quantitative impact (continued)

Notes
A. Derecognition of IFRS 4 insurance liabilities; removal of other items now modelled as part of IFRS 17

fulfilment cashflows, such as PVIF (1/1/2023: (€24m), 1/1/2022: €0m), (re)insurance payables (1/1/2023:

[…]

Significant unobservable inputs
The significant unobservable inputs and their range include: Discount rate (2023: 9%-20%; 2022:
10%-20%); TEV/EBITDA (2023: 0.8x-12.6x; 2022: 1x-10x).

Interrelationship between the key unobservable inputs and fair value
Valuation techniques applied to many of the Group’s level 3 instruments often involve the use of two
or more inputs whose relationship is interdependent. For unlisted equity, the valuation techniques
used vary depending on the nature of the investment. Reasonably possible alternative valuations for
these investments have been calculated by reference to the approach taken, as appropriate to the
business sector and investment circumstances and as such the following inputs have been considered:

• for valuations derived from earnings multiples, consideration is given to the risk attributes,
growth prospects and financial gearing of comparable businesses when selecting an
appropriate multiple; and

• the discount rates used in discounted cash flow valuations.

Athora 2023 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements 121

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
E2. Fair value hierarchy (continued)

E2.5 Level 3 sensitivity analysis

€m 2023 2022
Restated

Impact on shareholders' equity, net of tax Change in
Credit spread +50bps  (237)  (266)
Credit spread -50bps  228  266
Interest rate +50bps  (271)  (239)
Interest rate -50bps  307  254
Equity/property +10%  283  280
Equity/property -10%  (283)  (280)

122 Athora 2023 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
E3. Financial assets

The following table sets out the fair value of the financial assets held by the Group, including the
composition and the fair value of underlying items of the Group’s direct participating contracts at the
reporting date:

31 December 2023

€m Note
Underlying items of direct

participating contracts Other* Total
Debt securities 4,714 20,406 25,120
Equity securities 9 775 784
Investment funds 15,846 5,381 21,227
Derivative assets E5 — 7,338 7,338

[…]

Refer to risk management section for further details.

E10.2 Sensitivity analyses
The sensitivity analyses performed for financial risks are set out in the table below. These sensitivities
are based on single point in time (instantaneous) shocks to the market value of assets included in the
IFRS 17/9 Balance Sheet. These shocks are applied through direct changes in market prices or through
changes in the level of interest rates. Where affected, the value of the insurance contract liabilities
have been recalculated to reflect the impact of these shocks.

For insurance contracts that are valued under the IFRS 17 General Measurement Model ("GMM"),
economic impacts do not affect the CSM and instead directly impact Profit or Loss. Changes in the
proportion of the Group’s contracts valued under the GMM will cause variations in the sensitivity of
Profit or Loss and Equity to economic impacts over time. The sensitivity analyses performed in
respect of underwriting risks can be found in note F3.3. There have been no changes to the sensitivity
methodology in the current year.

2023

€m

Financial
assets,

before tax

Insurance and
reinsurance

contracts,
before tax*

Profit or loss,
net of tax

Equity,
net of tax

Credit risk
Credit spreads +50bp  (792)  (496)  (239)  (239)

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp  (2,318)  (1,808)  (398)  (373)
Interest rates -50bp  2,592  2,015  447  419
Equity/property prices -10%  (447)  (31)  (210)  (211)

132 Athora 2023 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The use of financial instruments naturally exposes the group to the risks associated with them,
mainly credit risk, market risk, and liquidity risk. The Group also has exposure to underwriting risk
as part of its insurance activities which are covered in note F3.

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
E10. Risk management – financial risks (continued)
E10.2 Sensitivity analyses (continued)

2022
Restated

€m

Financial
assets,

before tax

Insurance and
reinsurance

contracts,
before tax*

Profit or loss,
net of tax

Equity,
net of tax

Credit risk
Credit spreads +50bp  (665)  (546)  (106)  (106)

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp  (1,905)  (1,805)  (71)  (45)
Interest rates -50bp  2,111  2,026  62  33
Equity/property prices -10%  (417)  (36)  (201)  (204)

*net of reinsurance held

Overall, impacts on Equity, net of tax arising from financial risk sensitivities have experienced large
increases in absolute terms in 2023 for all scenarios aside from the 'equity/property - 10%' sensitivity,
which has remained comparable with 2022. These increases have been driven by an increase in the
impact on financial assets in interest rate and credit spread scenarios, while the sensitivity of the
liabilities to these scenarios has remained largely consistent with 2022. Movements in financial risk
exposures over the year, arising due to hedging adjustments and changes in the composition of the